
MEMORANDUM 
FUGRO USA LAND, INC. 
1777 Botelho Drive, Suite 262 Tel: 925/949-7100 
Walnut Creek, CA  94596 Fax: 925/949-7070 

 
 

 

To: Keith Nowell, ACDEH  Date: February 28, 2017 

From: Jeriann Alexander, Fugro  Project No: 04.72160042 

Subject: Historic Research – 6235 to 6255 College 
Avenue Oakland California 

 Copy to: file 

 

This memorandum transmits historic information gathered by Fugro USA Land, Inc. (Fugro) through a 
review of publically available records for the subject properties. Also attached is an email string 
regarding owner comments regarding studies and access at the adjacent Bouzos Parcel.  
 
The information attached includes the following: 

 

Select Yellow Page Ads Showing Dry Cleaner Use – dated 1953, 1970, 1973 and 1978 

Notice of Bulk Transfer – dated 1973 

Select Agency Inspection Letters – dated 1987, 1991 and 1994 

Select Agency Notification Letters – dated 2005, 2009, 2011 and 2012 

Select EDR Business Directory Listing  

2016 Email String Addressing Sampling at Bouzos Parcel 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

SELECT YELLOW PAGE ADS 
 
 



1953
Kay Kleaners





jalexander
Typewritten Text
1953 Yellow Page Ad



1970
Kay Kleaners, Inc.







1975
Kay Kleaners

(serving the community for 25 years)





1978
Red Hanger Kleaners

(w/ formerly Kay Cleaners - same owner (spelling wrong))
( of Gordon Enterprises)

(Kay Kleaners Ad points to Red Hanger Ad)
(showing since 1949)











ATTACHMENT 2 
 

1973 NOTICE OF BULK TRANSFER





ATTACHMENT 3 
 

AGENCY INSPECTION RECORDS







State of California—Health and Welfare Agency 	 Deportment of Health Services 

COMPLAINT REPORT FORM 

	

(Use ball-point pen.) 	 / 

Is this an emergency? Yes 13 No 	If yes, call the Office of Emergency Services (OES): 800-852-7550' 

01 
Log NumberO2O'?/01157 Date Complaint Received: 	Time: NNO Received By: t1t 2 fLLlL4Fan 

Notifications made (Yes/No) Prop. 65 	 Local agency 
	

Who? 

INFORMANT 	 I - 	 ALLEGED RESPONSIBLE PARTY 

Name: €94tP 	 Name:  

Address: 	Firm: 	I25 

City: 	 Zip:___ 	Address: 6231Co//flj. 

Phone: (_)_S313 II 	 City: 	 ___ Zip:  
ol 

j 	Confidential OR J - Anonymous:(Checkone.) 	County Code*: F Phone:  

COMPLAINT DATA 

Date of Incident: 6'- 	 Allegation Code*: _______________ Quantity:  
IF 

Type/Condition of Containers V 
V 

Source of Compialnt/Code*: 	 If Code A, Specify: 

Response Code *: 	 Region/Agency Referred To: iJ ôi7iD%&_ C Gv - 
Ji 	 12 I 	----, 	pSt' 	f5 	 I ji 

Other Comments: 
- L-'- 

- 	 A 	•--- 	 _/11  ft '-.- 

Response Date: 
	

Investigator: 	 Date Assigned: 

Note: information to be transferred to complaint log is highlighted in bold italic print. Attach an addendum if necessary. 

* See code on reverse side 

Oiiginal.—Regional Office 	 Duplicate—Log 	 Triplicate—Investigations 

OHS 8231 (3/90) 



FR0M:DHS-T5CF-SEB-REGID 	T0:415 568 3706 	 33, 1991 3:44PM p641 P.05 

51a 	QI C0IIoi_H00ith qnd Welforp Ancv 	
Q? tivallh ZiONIC04  

COMPLAINT REPORT FORM 
(Use boll-point pen.)

is  

	 1Lt lJccv.. 

this on emergency? Yes 0 No 	If yes call the Office of Emergency SVlCeS(OES8OO5255O ' 
Log Number: 	 Date Complaint Recelved 11yq/_ Time; J'"_Received 

flflcoflOns made (Yes/ No) Prop. ó5 	Local agency 	- Who?  

INFORMANT 

Nome:_kt2 	 . 

Address: 

City: 
/ 

Phone:  

J Confidential OR J 	Anonymous: (Check on) 

GED RWONMU PA 

Name:  

Firm;  

Address;  

City; - 	 - 	•., Zip;  

County Code*; - - 	Phone: 

COMPt.AIPIT_DATk_.. -._- 

Dote of Incident: 	 Allegation Code*: 	 - 	. 	Quantity: 	 - 

Typo! Cond Won of CoralnOTS Visibi 

Source of Complaint/Code" : 	 . 	It Code A, Specify:  

RespOe Code *. 	. 	 ..-. 	RegIOflIAgOflCY Referred TO 	 GT)V.:  

_A 	A 	I 	 I il 	II d .kf 

Other Comments: 

'e )  (J- iZ-7 	 • 

Response Daft 	 1. .. Thvestiga?or; £u.7 	_.____ Date Assigned; - 

Note: Iifôrmotlon to be tronslerted to complaint log Is highlighted In bold ItoNc print, Attach an addendum if necessary. 

* See code on reverse skis 

OrIglnaI—Regional Office 	 Dupllcate—LOg 	 Trlpllcote—lrivestlgatIons 

DlS B23 (3/) 

S E P 30 	91 15:39 	 .............. t.'H._-T.:JF-5E9-RE G 10PAGE .005 













ATTACHMENT 4 
 

AGENCY LETTERS



SALAMEDA COUNTY 

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AGENCY 

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
Hazardous Materials Program 
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 
Oakland, CA 94621 
(415) 

October 28,1991 

Mr. S. R. Gordon, CEO 
Red Hanger Kleaners, Inc. 
6239 College Ave. 
Oakland, CA 94618 

Dear Mr. Gordon: 

As per your request, the contact person at the Department of 
Toxic Substance Control who received the complaint of your 
facility at the above address is Mr. Matt McCarron at 540-3739. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320. 

/ 
Sincere1v?/ 

iar1yAeto 
Sr! Hazardous Materials Specialist 

cc: Matt McCarron, Dept. of Toxic Substances 
Files 



Jul-IS-OS 05:47pm 	From-FIRE PREVENTION 
	

+15102311S739 	T-821 	P.01/01 	F-Oil 

CITY OF OAKLAND WA--yN 
250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 341 

Fire Department 
Fire Prevention Bureau 
Hazardous Materials Management Program 

July 15, 2005 

Ms. lie Gordon 
6239 Cottage Ave. 
Oakland, CA 946 

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94812 

(510) 2383927 
FAX (510) 238.6739 

TTYITDD: (510) 238-6384 

RE: SOIL SAMPLING AND LABORATORY REPORT FOR SITE RED HANGER CLEANERS 
LOCATED AT 8235 COLLEGE AVENUE, OAKLAND CA. 

Dear Ms. Gordon: 

Oakland Fire Department has reviewed the soil sampling and laboratory report prepared and 
submitted on your behalf by EFI Global dated June 2, 2005 EFI Pft98380.-O0-051. It should 
be noted that Volatile Organic Compounds (PCE) in low concentrations were found in soil at a 
depth of 3 to 4 feet bgs. 

White the levels ind(cated in the report are below California Regional Water Quality Control 
Board, Environmental Screening Levels for commerciallindustrial properties it is a 
recommendation that additional site characterization be accomplished should the use of the 
property changes. 

Therefore, based on the information provided in the above reference report and with the 
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site 
conditions, no further action is required by this agency. In addition, this site will be entered 
into the City of Oakland, Permit Tracking System for monitoring. 

A eROY FFIN 
Assistant Fire Marshal 
Hazardous Materials Program Manager 

: 	Mr. Mark Williams 



 

1ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

AGENCY 
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 

J;4 2S 109 p 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700 
FAX (510) 337-9335 

January 15, 2009 

Mr. Ronald Elvidge 	 College Claremont Venture Co. ha Gordon 
William Kochenderfer, Esq. 	1345 Grand Ave. 	 ha Gordon Trust 
12210 Herdal SR #11 	Piedmont, CA 94610 	P0 Box 1131 
Auburn, CA 94603 	 Lafayette, CA 94549-1131 

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R00002981 and G racker Global ID T10000000416, Red 
Hanger Cleaners, 6335-6339 College Ave., Oakla( CA 94618 } 

Dear Mr. Elvidge and Mrs. Gordon: 

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the May 17, 2005 Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report that was 
prepared by AEI Consultants and the June 2, 2005 Request for No Further Action - Red Hanger 
Cleaners submitted by EFI Global. The reports indicate that tetrachloroethene (PCE) was 
detected in both soil and groundwater. Soil samples collected from either the 3 or4 feet below 
ground surface in soil borings SB-i through SB-4 contained a maximum concentration of 0.26 
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) which is below the environmental screening level for PCE. 
However, no soil samples were collected at depth. A groundwater sample collected from SB-i 
contained maximum concentrations of 48 micrograms per liter (pg/L) PCE. The extent of the 
PCE contamination in soil and groundwater has not been defined. 

ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the requested work, 
and send us the work plan requested below. 

TECHNICAL COMMENTS 

Dissolved Groundwater Plume Characterization. 	Grab groundwater samples 
collected downgradient of the dry cleaning machines detected a maximum concentration 
of 48 pg/L PCE. In addition, another sample collected in a subsequent sampling event 
contained 15 pg/L PCE. Both of these concentrations are above the 5 pg/L RWQCB ESL 
for PCE. Therefore groundwater is undefined horizontally to the southwest of these two 
borings. Also, the vertical extent of the PCE contamination has not been assessed since 
deeper groundwater samples have not been collected. Please submit your plan to 
assess the horizontal and vertical extent of contamination at the site. 

2. 	Soil Characterization. Four soil samples were collected around the locations of the dry 
cleaning machines. These soil samples were collected from three of four feet bgs 



Mr. Elvidge and Mrs. Gordon 
R00002981 
January 15, 2009, Page 2 

depending on the boring. No deeper samples were obtained from the borings near the 
dry cleaning machines leaving the vertical extent of soil contamination undefined. Please 
submit your plan to assess the vertical extent of soil contamination at the site. 

UST Characterization. One soil sample was collected from 11.5 feet below ground 
surface from the middle of the suspected 1,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) 
pit. No hydrocarbons or oxygenates were detected in this soil sample. However, 
groundwater is present at the site at a greater depth and has not been sampled for these 
constituents. Please submit a work plan to determine if groundwater has been impacted 
in this area by the date requested below. 

Preferential Pathway Study. The purpose of the preferential pathway study is to locate 
potential migration pathways and, conduits and determine the probability of the NAPL 
and/or plume encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread 
contamination. We request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details the 
potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for 
vertical and lateral migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. 

Discuss your analysis and interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study 
(including the well survey and utility survey requested below) and report your results in 
the report requested below. The results of your study shall contain all information 
required by California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, §2654(b). 

Utility Survey 

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, 
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your 
study. Please include maps and cross-sections illustrating the location and depth of all 
utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume areas(s) as part of your 
study. 

Well Survey 

The preferential pathway study shall include a well survey of all- wells (monitoring and 
production wells: active, inactive, standby, decommissioned (sealed with concrete), 
abandoned (improperly decommissioned or lost); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic 
protection wells) within a 1h-mile radius of the subject site. As part of your detailed well 
survey, please perform a background study of the historical land uses of the site and 
properties in the vicinity of the site. Use the results of your background study to 
determine the existence of unrecorded/unknown (abandoned) wells, which can act as 
contaminant migration pathways at or from your site. Please review and submit copies of 
historical maps, such as Sanborn maps, aerial photographs, etc., when conducting the 
background study. 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

ACEH's case file for the subject site contains only the electronic reports listed on our website 
(sttp://ww.acov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm). You are requested to submit copies of all other reports 



Mr. Elvidge and Mrs. Gordon 
R00002981 
January 15, 2009, Page 3 

related to environmental investigations for this property (including Phase I reports) by March 16, 
2009. 

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Barbara 
Jakub), according to the following schedule: 

April 15, 2009 —Work Plan including well survey. 

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the 
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum 
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. 

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of 
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used 
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. 
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental 
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached Electronic Report Upload 
Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing 
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board 
(SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require 
electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, 
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (UST5) have been 
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other 
data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting 
requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning 
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in 
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these 
requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ustielectronic  submittal/report rpmts.shtml. 

PERJURY STATEMENT 

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be 
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: 
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the 
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be 
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover 
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for 
this fuel leak case. 

NE 



Mr. Elvidge and Mrs. Gordon 
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that 
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering 
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or 
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to 
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an 
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, 
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted 
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 

- 	'.. ' 	............. 	.'• '.'.'.., ,'...'.4. 	
'-.' ........._ ...........- . . 

Please note that delays in ihvestiation, later reports: or 'enforcement actions may result in your 
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup 
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. 

AGENCY OVERSIGHT 

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, 
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including 
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety 
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary 
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. 

If you have any questions, please call' me at (510) 639-1287 or send me an 'electronic mail 
message at barbara.jakubacgov.org. 	 ' 

Sincerely, 

Barbara J. J u , P.G. 
Hazardous Materials Specialist 

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 

cc: 	Robert Flory, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, 
CA 94612-2032 
Donna Drogos, ACEH 
Barbara Jakub,'ACEH 
File 



Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 

(LOP and SLIC) 

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 

REVISION DATE: December 16, 2005 

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005 

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics. & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require 
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. 
The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all, public information requests, regulatory review, and 
compliance/enforcement activities 

REQUIREMENTS 	. . 
Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single-portable document format (PDF) 
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to. electronic mail.) 
It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their. original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather 
than scanned. 	. 	. 	 . 	 . 
Signature pages and,perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature. 

a 	Do not password protect the document ''Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the. 
document will be secured in compliance with the. County's current security, standards and a password. 
Documents with password. protection will not be accepted.' 
Each page in thd PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor.  
Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 

RO# Report Name _Year-Mon th-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-1 4) 

Additional Recommendations . . . 
A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format. 
These are.for use by assigned Caseworker only. 	' .. 

Submission Instructions 

1) Obtain User Name and Password: 	' 
Contact the Alameda County "Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to 
upload files to th'eftp site. 

I) 	Send an e-mail to dehloptoxicacqov;orq 
or 

ii) 	Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention'of Alicia Lam-Finneke. 
In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp. PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your 
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses',' and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for.  

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site 	 . 	. 
a) 	Using Internet Explorer (1E4+), go to ftp:/falcoftpl .acçov.orq 

(I) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site. 
b). Click on File, then on Login As. 

Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
Open My. Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site. 
With both My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from My 
Computer" to the ftp window. 	 '. . 

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs 
Send email to dehIoptoxicàciov.orQ notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site. 
Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 
and entire last name-at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname(gacgoV.org) 
The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: R01234 

Report Upload) 	 . 	 . 



ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

AGENCY 
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700 
FAX (510) 337-9335 

July 24, 2009 

Mr. Ronald Elvidge 
William Kochenderfer, Esq. 
12210 Herdal SR #11 
Auburn, CA 94603 

College Claremont Venture Co. Ila Gordon 
1345 Grand Ave. 	 Ha Gordon Trust 
Piedmont, CA 94610 	Unknown Address 

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R00002981 and Geotracker Global ID T10000000416, Red Hanger Cleaners, 
6335-6339 College Ave., Oakland, CA 94618 

Dear Mr. Elvidge and Mrs. Gordon: 

The purpose of this correspondence is to inform you of changes to groundwater monitoring requirements for all 
fuel leak cases in California. The California State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has 
approved Resolution No. 2009-0042 (Actions to Improve Administration of the UST Cleanup Fund and UST 
Cleanup Program). Resolution No. 2009-0042 states that, "Regional Water Board and LOP agencies shall 
reduce quarterly groundwater monitoring requirements to semiannual or less frequent monitoring at all sites 
unless site-specific needs warrant otherwise and shall notify all responsible parties of the new requirements no 
later than August 1, 2009. If more than semiannual monitoring is required for a case, the responsible party and 
State Water board shall be notified of the rationale and the notice shall be posted on Geotracker." 

If your site does not have monitoring wells, the new groundwater monitoring requirements in State Water Board 
Resolution No. 2009-0042 do not affect you at this time. These new groundwater monitoring requirements 
potentially may apply if monitoring wells are installed at your site in the future. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 639-1279 or send me an electronic mail message at 
barbara.jakubacgov.org. 

Sincerely, 

LBa 	J4 ",~ kL)..~, ?Pr , y  
Hazardous Materials Specialist 

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 

cc: Jill A Quillan, Environmental Resources Management, 1777 Botelho Drive, Suite 260, Walnut Creek, CA 
94596 
LerOy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA 94612-2032 
(Sent via E-mail to: lgriffin(oakland net. com) 
Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna. drogos.acgov.org) 
Barbara Jakub, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: barbara.iakub(d.acgov.org) 
Geotracker, File 



I 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY OF RECORD AS OF 07/22/2009 

R00002981, RED HANGER CLEANERS, 6335-6339 COLLEGE AVE , OAKLAND, CA, 94618 

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has the following information on record regarding the Responsible Party(ies) for 
the above referenced site. Please update the following information for our records. Should you have contact information 

regarding additional Responsible Parties, please correct the information accordingly. Also, please check the "e-mail preferred" 
box to receive all future correspondences and notifications by e-mail. 

o 	E-mail Preferred 	 o Hardcopy Preferred 
ACEH is requesting your e-mail address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case. Please note that ACEH respects your 
privacy. Your e-mail address will remain confidential and will not be provided to any third party. 

Corrections or Additions Current Information 

RONALD ELVIDGE 

C/O WILLIAM KOCHENDERFER ESQ 
12210 HERDAL SR #11 
AUBURN CA 95603 

wkochenderfer@cs.com  
5308871456 

ILA GORDON 
GORDON ILA L TRUST 
LINK 

LINK CA 00000 

Name:  
Company:  

Address:  
City:  
E-mail:  
Home Phone: (J 

Office Phone: LJ 
Cell Phone: LJ - 

Name:  
Company:  
Address:  

City: 
E-mail:  
Home Phone: 
Office Phone: 
Cell Phone: (J - 

State: 	Zip: 

State: 	Zip: 

R00002981, 6335-6339 COLLEGE AVE ,OAKLAND 



MOW  

ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

AGENCY 
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700 
FAX (510) 337-9335 

August 14, 2009 

Mr. Ronald Elvidge 	 College Claremont Venture Co. ha Gordon 
William Kochenderfer, Esq. 	1345 Grand Ave. 	 Ila Gordon Trust 
12210 Herdal SR #11 	Piedmont, CA 94610 	P0 Box 1131 
Auburn, CA 94603 	 Lafayette, CA 94549-1131 

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R00002981 and Geotracker Global ID T10000000416, Red 
Hanger Cleaners, 6335-6339 College Ave., Oakland, CA 94618 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the April 13, 2009 Site Characterization Work Plan that was prepared by 
Environmental Resources Management. ACEH conditionally approves your work plan. No 
additional work plan is needed at this time provided you incorporate the technical comments 
listed below. Please provide 72-hour written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to 
barbara.iakubacpov.orq) prior to the start of each phase of the field activities. 

TECHNICAL COMMENTS 

Perjury Letter - The perjury letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized 
representative at your company. Please submit a letter signed by the responsible party 
for all future documents as described in the perjury statement section below. 

Soil Sampling - In addition to your proposed soil sampling, ACEH requests that soil 
samples be collected for analysis from the capillary fringe, saturated zone, at hithologic 
changes and areas with high PID readings. 

Suspected UST Vicinity Analytes - In addition to your proposed groundwater analyses, 
please ensure that samples are analyzed for ethylene dibromide (EDB) and ethylene 
dichloride (EDC) by EPA Method 8260. 



Ladies and Gentlemen 
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R00002981 
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Barbara 
Jakub), according to the following schedule: 

January 15, 2010 - Soil and Water Investigation Report 

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the 
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum 
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. 

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of 
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used 
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. 
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental 
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload 
Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing 
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board 
(SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require 
electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, 
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been 
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other 
data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting 
requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning 
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in 
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these 
requirements (httr)://www.swrcb.ca.,qov/ust/electronic submittal/report rgmts. shtml. 

PERJURY STATEMENT 

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be 
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: 
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the 
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be 
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover 
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for 
this fuel leak case. 

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that 
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering 
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or 
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certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to 
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an 
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, 
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted 
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your 
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup 
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. 

AGENCY OVERSIGHT 

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, 
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including 
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety 
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary 
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 639-1287 or send me an electronic mail 
message at barbara.jakub@acgov.org. 

Sincerely, 

Barbara J. Jakt(P 
Hazardous Materials Specialist 

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 

cc: 	Jill A Quillan, Environmental Resources Management, 1777 Botelho Drive, Suite 260, 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, 
CA 94612-2032 
Donna Drogos, ACEH 
Barbara Jakub, ACEH 
File 



Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 

(LOP and SLIC) 

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 

REVISION DATE: March 27, 2009 

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: December 16, 2005, 
October 31, 2005 

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in 
electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces 
the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement 
activities. 

REQUIREMENTS 
Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) 
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.) 
It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather. 
than scanned. 
Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature. 
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 
document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. 
Documents with password protection will not be accepted. 
Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor. 
Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 

RO#—Report Name—Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan...2005-06-1 4) 

Additional Recommendations 
A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format. 
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only. 

Submission Instructions 

1) Obtain User Name and Password: 
Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to 
upload files to the ftp site. 

I) 	Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic(acgov.org  
Or 

ii) 	Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of My Le Huynh. 
In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your 

request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for. 

2) 	Upload Files to the ftp Site 
Using Internet Explorer (1E4+), go to ftp://alcoftpl .acgov.org  

(I) 	Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site. 
Click on File, then on Login As. 
Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site. 
With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My 
Computer" to the ftp window. 

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs 
Send email to dehloptoxic(acgov.org  notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site. 
Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 
and entire last name acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org) 
The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: R01234 
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO# use the street address instead. 
If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site. 
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Alexander, Jeriann [FCL]

From: Jonathan W. Redding <JRedding@wendel.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 5:18 PM
To: 'Mehrdad Javaherian'; Alexander, Jeriann [FCL]
Subject: FW: Request for site access at 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland

 

See below re: stated access requirements for invasive testing on Bouzos parcel. JNA, note 
Bouzos Properties. 
  
  
Jonathan W. Redding  
Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean LLP  
1111 Broadway, 24th Floor  
Oakland, CA  94607  
(510) 219‐8751 (Cell) 
(510) 834‐6600 (Office) 
(510) 622‐7697 (Direct)  
(510) 808‐4685 (Fax)  
jredding@wendel.com  
  

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com]  
Sent: Sunday, March 13, 2016 11:29 AM 
To: jredding@wendel.com 
Cc: ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com 
Subject: Fwd: Request for site access at 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland 
  
Hi Jonathan,  
  
I am forwarding to you the site access authorization obtained for 6251-6255 College Ave in Oakland (the property located 
upgradient of our property).  This property is also the location of the former Kay's Cleaners. 
  
Please review the request for indemnification by the property owner and let me know if you have any thoughts on how to 
proceed with respect to the request.  With respect to general liability issues P&D can provide the property owner with the 
requested indemnification associated with site access.  P&D is not able to provide assurances of indemnification for 
any issues that may be related to the investigation findings. 
  
If it can be demonstrated that a single offsite upgradient source is responsible for all detected PCE at the 6239 College 
Avenue site, the implications for further Ron Elvidge and EFI liability and requirements for further work are 
substantial.  Similarly, if an offsite upgradient source can be demonstrated even with an on-site release identified for 6239 
College Avenue, the implications for further Ron Elvidge and EFI liability and requirements for further work could also be 
substantial.  
  
Thank you! 
  
Paul 
  

 
From: danbouzos@gmail.com 
To: paul.king@pdenviro.com 
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Sent: 2/3/2016 21:57:37 Pacific Standard Time 
Subj: RE: Request for site access at 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland 
  

Paul:  

  

We agree that you may place two wells on our property.  One at 5 feet deep and one at 17 feet deep in the 
area previously discussed, subject to proof of insurance; including a minimum liability of $2M and proof of 
workers compensation.  We must be notified at least 48 hours in advance and must be on site for the work.  We 
will also need copies of the two drawing that you had the other day showing the wells on the Red Hanger 
property and the subsurface spread of the contamination.  Final drawings must be provide showing the wells 
on our property and a complete report of all findings.  The completed wells must be flush with the level of the 
concrete and must not create a trip hazard. 

  

If any contamination is found then it is the your client’s responsibility to abate. 

  

Vasilios Bouzos,  Eleni Bouzos, and Bouzos Properties must be named additionally insured on the policy and 
must be fully indemnified.  A complete policy must be provided not just a coverage page and must be 
acceptable to the owners. The policy is to be emailed to danbouzos@gmail.com 48 hours before work begins. 

  

Please email to coordinate. 

  

All communication must be in writing. 

  

Looking forward to working with you. 

  

Very truly yours, 

  

Dan Bouzos 

510.772.2435 cell/text 

  

From: paul.king@pdenviro.com [mailto:paul.king@pdenviro.com]  
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2016 3:59 PM 
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To: Danbouzos@gmail.com 
Subject: Request for site access at 6251‐6255 College Ave, Oakland 

  

Hi Dan, 

  

It was very nice meeting you Friday 1/29/16.   

  

As we discussed, I am performing a subsurface investigation of dry cleaner chemical at the 
property next door (to the south) of the 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland property associated with 
former dry cleaner operations at 6239 College Avenue.  I am requesting permission to install some 
soil gas wells in the alley behind 6251-6255 College Avenue so that we can determine if dry 
cleaning chemicals are present in the soil gas adjacent to the 6251-6255 College 
Avenue building.  A map showing the locations of the proposed soil gas wells is attached. 

  

Each of the two proposed soil gas wells will be installed in boreholes that are 6-inches in 
diameter.  A small diameter tube will be placed into each borehole, sand will be poured into the 
borehole so that the lowermost two feet of the borehole is filled with sand and the lower end of 
the tube is surrounded by the sand.  The remaining portion of the boreholes will be filled with 
cement and the top of the soil gas wells will be covered with a utility vault measuring 
approximately 10 inches in diameter.  Proposed soil gas well SG11 will be 7 feet deep, and 
proposed soil gas well SG12 will be 17 feet deep. 

  

Installation of the soil gas wells will be completed in approximately one day.  All soil generated 
during soil gas well installation will be removed from the site on the day that it is removed from 
the ground.  We will return to the site approximately two weeks after the wells are installed to 
collect an air sample from the wells.  All activities will be performed in a manner such that access 
to the property is not obstructed and tenants are not inconvenienced.  The wells will be removed 
at some time in the future which has not yet been determined.  All activities will be performed at 
no cost to you. 

  

As we also discussed, our investigation is being overseen by Mr. Keith Nowell of the Alameda 
County Department of Environmental Health.  Mr. Nowell can be contacted at 510-567-6764 or by 
e-mail at keith.nowell@acgov.org . 

  

As we also discussed, the information regarding our investigation is available on-line at the 
following link: 

  

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ 
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Enter the desired address (6239 College Avenue, Oakland), and then click on the 
Search button. 

  

Hover the cursor over the green box that is visible on the map at the location of 
the site until the cursor turns into a hand with a pointing finger, then left click 
once and a window will pop up. 

  

Left click once on the blue hyperlink name of the site that is in the window that 
popped up (Red Hanger Kleaners). 

  

On the second row of tabs left click once on Site Maps/Documents 

  

Scroll down to see the most recent reports and communications. 

  

Your providing us site access will be greatly appreciated so that we can assess if dry cleaner 
chemical is present at your property and complete our investigation. 

  

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information. 

 
Thank you! 
 
Paul 

  

  

Paul H. King 
Professional Geologist 
 
P&D Environmental, Inc. 
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240 
Oakland, CA 94610 
 
(510) 658-6916 telephone 
(510) 834-0152 facsimile 
(510) 387-6834 cellular 
Paul.King@pdenviro.com 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  
This e-mail message is confidential, is intended only for the named recipient(s) above, and may contain information that is privileged, attorney work product or exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, or are not a named recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying 
of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail message from your 
computer. Thank you.  

Thank you for considering the environment before printing this e-mail. 
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